Modification of gasification
slag-based functional soil for oat
grass cultivation
Tengteng Liu1, Fenglan Han1,2,3*, Baoguo Yang4,5, Zhibing Xing1,
Jiaqi Wang1, Changcong An1 and Xiongwei Dong1
1Institute of Materials Science and Engineering, North Minzu University, Yinchuan, China, 2Industrial
Waste Recycling and International Cooperation Base for Advanced Materials, Yinchuan, China, 3High-
value Utilization of Industrial By-products Collaborative Innovation Center, Yinchuan, China,

content (g·kg−1)
Available phosphorus
content (mg·kg−1)
Available potassium
content (mg·kg−1)
Gasifier slag 7.20 7.91 219.40 37.99 45.25 70.14
Fly ash 1.13 8.92 1880.00 63.40 95.11 155.34
TABLE 3 Experimental design.
Name Experiment 1 Experiment 2 Experiment 3
Matrix materials Gasification slag Gasification slag Gasification slag
Additive
type/concentration unit
YJF/(t·hm−2) SJJXWS/(t·hm−2) Fly ash/
proportion (%)
Number and concentration gradient YCK 0 YCK 0 YCK 0
YF1 10.5 YN1 0.03 YFL1-20 20
YF2 13.5 YN2 0.06 YFL2-40 40
YF3 16.5 YN3 0.09 YFL3-50 50
YF4 19.5 YN4 0.12 YFL4-60 60
YF5 22.5 YN5 0.15 YFL5-80 80
Frontiers in Environmental Science frontiersin.org03
Liu et al. 10.3389/fenvs.2022.1053760